PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2839660

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HEIL TRAILER INTERNATIONAL, CO.	05/02/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		
Street Address:	225 ASYLUM STREET, 23RD FLOOR		
City:	HARTFORD		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06103		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8684448
Application Number:	13127204

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: lynn.little@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: LYNN A. LITTLE

Address Line 1: 2001 ROSS AVENUE

Address Line 2: BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	006659.0178
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LYNN A. LITTLE
SIGNATURE:	/Lynn A. Little/
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed - Heil Grant of Patents (2nd Lien)#page1.tif source=Executed - Heil Grant of Patents (2nd Lien)#page2.tif source=Executed - Heil Grant of Patents (2nd Lien)#page3.tif

PATENT 502793065 REEL: 032807 FRAME: 0935

AMENDED AND RESTATED GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

May 2, 2014

Pursuant to that certain Second Lien Pledge and Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein that are defined in the Security Agreement shall have the meanings herein as specified therein), dated as of December 30, 2011, HEIL TRAILER INTERNATIONAL, CO., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), whose address is 1850 Executive Park Dr. NW, Cleveland, TN 37312, hereby grants to U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent, whose address is c/o U.S. Bank National Association, Corporate Trust Services, 225 Asylum Street, 23rd Floor, Hartford, CT 06103, Attention: Michael M. Hopkins, a continuing security interest in and a continuing lien upon, all patents and patent applications now or hereafter acquired by Grantor, including without limitation the below listed patents and patent applications:

Patent Reg. No./Appin. No.	Title	Owner/Assignee	Issue Date/Filing Date	Country
60794611	USE OF INERT GAS IN TRANSFER OF COMMINUTED PRODUCT TO TANK	Heil Trailer International, Co.	6/27/2000	U.S.
6095365	PIVOTING HATCH COVER ASSEMBLY	Heil Trailer International, Co.	8/1/2000	U.S.
6457630	TANK TRAILER CONSTRUCTION	Heil Trailer International, Co.	10/1/2002	U.S.
6726409 ²	COOLING SYSTEM FOR PNEUMATIC UNLOADING OF CONTAINER	Heil Trailer International, Co.	4/27/2004	U.S.
6948887	TRANSPORT CONTAINER HAVING COMPARTMENTS THAT CAN BE INDIVIDUALLY PRESSURIZED	Heil Trailer International, Co.	9/27/2005	U.S.

PATENT REEL: 032807 FRAME: 0936

¹ Patent Number 6079461 is jointly owned with Warren Perry Groseclose.

² Patent Number 6726409 is jointly owned with John E. Olsta.

7278811	LAND AND SEA TRANSPORT	Heil Trailer		U.S.
	SYSTEM FOR PARTICULATE	International, Co.	10/9/2007	
	MATERIALS			
7475910	CONTAINER HAVING	Heil Trailer	1/13/2009	U.S.
	INTERNAL BULKHEAD	International, Co.	1/13/2009	
8684448	AERODYNAMIC FAIRINGS	Heil Trailer		U.S.
	FOR TRAILERS	International, Co.	04/01/2014	
2013/0127204	UNDERCARRIAGE FAIRINGS	Heil Trailer		U.S.
	FOR TRAILERS	International, Co.	11/21/2012	

The Collateral Agent's security interest in the patents and patent applications can be terminated only in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement is incorporated herein by reference.

[Signature Page Follows]

15689481

PATENT REEL: 032807 FRAME: 0937

HEIL TRAILER INTERNATIONAL, CO.

By:

Name: Paul Bamatter

Title: Vice President and Corporate

Secretary

SIGNATURE PAGE TO
A & R GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS
(SECOND LIEN)

RECORDED: 05/02/2014

PATENT REEL: 032807 FRAME: 0938